620 249 126 80 1075 2.82 Accepted

Weighted Mean Score

   3478 3.04 Accepted

Table 5 contains data that addressed the languages used by National Emergency Management

Agency and residents of the affected communities in South-South before, during and after the

flooding in 2019. The Table contains three items that addressed Research Question Two, which

are: English Language, Pidgin English Language and Vernacular. The majority of the

respondents accepted the three languages and the weighted mean score of the table stood at

3.04 which is accepted. The data in Table 5 show that the languages used by National

Emergency Management Agency and residents of the affected communities in South-South

before, during and after the flooding in 2019 were effective in spreading the flooding

information.

Table 6: Extent to which residents of South-South Nigeria responded to the instructions

communicated to them by NEMA before, during and after the flooding

Items SA A D

SD Total Mean

Score

(fx)

Decision

During the awareness

campaign NEMA

recommended actions to be

taken by the members of the

community in order to prevent

or reduce the effect of the

flooding.

372 216 204 117 909 2.39 Rejected

I carried out these instructions

368 225 238 98 929 2.44 Rejected

During the flooding I received

information from NEMA on

what actions to be taken to

prevent or reduce the effect of

the flooding

176 69 258 188 691 1.81 Rejected

I carried out the

recommendations given by

NEMA during the flood

424 201 232 95 952 2.50 Accepted

AFTER the flood I received

information from NEMA with

recommendations on what

actions that should be taken to

reduce the effect of the flooding

252 141 252 148 793 2.08 Rejected

http://www.iiardjournals.org/

International Journal of English Language and Communication Studies

E-ISSN 2545-5702 P-ISSN 2695-2157 Vol 9. No. 4 2024 www.iiardjournals.org Online Version

 IIARD – International Institute of Academic Research and Development

Page 150

I carried out these

recommendations as required

404 156 272 95 927 2.43 Rejected

Weighted Mean Score   5201 2.28 Rejected

Table 6 contains data that addressed the extent to which residents of South-South Nigeria

responded to the instructions communicated to them by NEMA before, during and after the

flooding. The table consist of six items that addressed Research Question Three. One of the

items was accepted by majority of the respondents while five were rejected. The weighted

mean score for the table was 2.28 which indicate rejected. The data in Table 6 show low level

of compliance of the residents of South-South Nigeria with the recommendations of NEMA on